

ITEM NO.9

COURT NO.1

SECTION IVB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 15838/2012

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 22/03/2011 in CWP No. 11287/1990 passed by the High Court Of Punjab & Haryana At Chandigarh)

PARAMJIT SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with office report)

Date : 24/11/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MISHRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr.Neeraj Kr.Jain, Sr.Adv.  
Mr.Sanjay Singh, Adv.  
Mr.Ankit Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Ugra Shankar Prasad,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr.Samar Vijay Singh, Adv.  
Mr.Jaswant Persoya, Adv.  
Ms. Anubha Agrawal,Adv. (NP)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

In the Written Statement filed before the High Court, the respondent-State, at paragraph 3 has stated as under :

"3. That in reply to Para No.3 of the Writ Petition, it is submitted that only one *kothi* was in existence at the time of issuance of notification U/s.4 of the Act and the same has already been left out from the acquisition by the Govt. It is further submitted that the remaining construction was raised by the petitioner after

issuance of notification U/s.4 of the Act which is illegal against law."

While upholding the orders passed by the High Court, we reiterate that the respondent shall not acquire one *kothi* which was in existence at the time of issuance of the Notification under Section 4.

The Special leave petition is disposed of accordingly.

Pending application(s), if any, is/are disposed of.

(G.V.Ramana)  
AR-cum-PS

(Vinod Kulvi)  
Asstt.Registrar